

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ROBERT MOORE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20cv1027 (RCL)
)	
UNITED STATES CENTRAL)	
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
AND FOR AN IN CAMERA INSPECTION**

MATTHEW M. GRAVES, D.C. Bar # 481052
United States Attorney

BRIAN HUDAK
Acting Chief, Civil Division

By: /s/ Darrell C. Valdez
DARRELL C. VALDEZ, D.C. Bar #420232
Assistant United States Attorney
555 4th Street, N.W., Civil Division
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202)252-2507
Darrell.Valdez@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

Table of Contents

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Plaintiffs Waived Any Challenge to the CIA’s Search.....2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Collateral Estoppel Argument.....5

 C. Exemptions 1 and 3 and *Glomar*.....5

 1. There Has Been No Official Acknowledgment That
 Would Require Disclosures of Classified Information.....5

 2. CIA Properly Withheld Documents in Full or in Part
 Under Exemptions 1 and 3.....6

 3. Because of the Sensitive and Classified Mature of the
 Information Sought By Plaintiffs, the Disclosure of
 The Identities and Other Personal Information of Third
 Parties and U.S. Government and CIA Personnel
 Would Constitute a Clearly Unwarranted Invasion of
 Personal Privacy.....10

 4. All Reasonably Segregable Information Was Provided.....13

 D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate the Need for an *In Camera*
 Review.....14

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 14
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)	3-4
<i>Davidson v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>DeFraia v. CIA</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2018)	4
<i>Gilman v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	4
<i>Juarez v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Judicial Watch v. FDA</i> , 449 F. 3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Larson v Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Lesar v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Minier v. CIA</i> , 88 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12-13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	10-12

People for Am. Way Found. v. Dep’t of Justice,
451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006) 4

Smith v. CIA,
246 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2017) 8-9

U.S. Dep’t. of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 10

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 6

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 10

50 U.S.C. § 3161 9

50 U.S.C. § 3507 12

Other

75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) 7

80 Fed. Reg. 21,704 (Apr. 20, 2015) 8
